BURNET COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2
P.O. BOX 249
BUCHANAN DAM, TEXAS 78609-0249

Minutes (Official) — April 22, 2021

1. (Al Call meeting to order

(AD)?At 10:04 a.m., April 22, 2021, the Regular Meeting of the Board of Emergency Service
Commissioners of Burnet County Emergency Services District #2 was called to order in the
Cassie Community Center, 3920 RR 690, Burnet, Texas 78611. Notice of this meeting
(Enclosure 1) had been previously posted at the Burnet County Courthouse, the Cassie
Community Center, and the Cassie VFD website (www.cassievfd.com) in compliance with the
provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.

(Al) Establish a quorum

(AD) Board member in attendance were:
Ben Schneider

Richard Bremer

Sharon Barclay

Robbie Cheatham

Donna Kiley

Commissioner Schneider confirmed a quorum was present

(Al) Pledge of Allegiance

(AD) The quorum having been established, the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States was
rendered with appropriate honors

(Al) Invocation

(AD) The Invocation was offered by Commissioner Bremer

L Al — Agenda Item
2 AD — Action and/or Discussion by BCESD-2Commissioners
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. (Al) Welcome guests

(AD) Commissioner Schneider welcomed to the meeting:
CVFD EMS Lieutenant Laura Schneider
CVFED Chief Curtis

. (Al) Comments from the Board and Public not scheduled on the agenda may speak,
however no action can be taken on these items and the Board will not debate the
comments at this meeting. Comments regarding specific agenda items should occur
when the item is called

(AD) Commissioner Schneider called for comments from the Board or guests. No comments
were offered.

. (Al Accept minutes from March 25, 2021 meeting

(AD) Commissioner Schneider called for corrections to the March 25, 2021 Meeting
Minutes; with no additional changes the Minutes were accepted as presented.

. (Al) Report from the Cassie VFD Chief
e Number and types of calls

e Training activity

e Other department activities

(AD) Chief Curtis reported for the month of March that Cassie VFD responded to 21 calls,
13 EMS/8 Fire; there were 10 Mutual Aid given/3 received. YTD Calls — 50 calls, 24 EMS/26
Fire; 20 Mutual Aid given/3 received. Average response time all calls 10.36 for March and
12.42 YTD; with In-District response of 6.57. Average personnel per call in March was 3.2.
(Enclosure 2)

Chief Curtis reported that HVAC system was installed in the Office and Kitchen areas.

. (Al) CVFD Financial Report

(AD) Lt. Schneider reported that the March balance in checking is $91,328.26. Total
expenses were $28,638.03 which included items in FD, FD Grant, Capital Expenditures, and
ESD. Lt. Schneider further explained costs by class and budget versus actual costs and
reported that CVFD continues to run under-budget for the year. (Enclosure 3)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

(Al) Approve budgeted Capital Expenditure, if appropriate

(AD) Chief Curtis and Lt. Schneider presented a revised budget to accommodate the
purchase of the CAD system presented at the February and March meetings. Operations
items such as Fire Suppressant Foam will be deleted and First Responder Supplies
decreased. The Training Budget will also be amended. Funds were moved from the HVAC
Capital Expense as the system cost was significantly less. Still needed is $5234; CVFD plans
to petition the County for $5000 in County Aid that is set aside in the County budget.
(Enclosure 4)

(Al) Treasurer Report for ESD #2

(AD) Commissioner Bremer presented the Treasurer’s Report. The March 2021 balance
was- CD $156,459.26, Checking $223,029.69, for a total of $319,529.22. (Enclosure 5)

Commissioner Bremer explained the additional $2500 in Sales Tax expense went to open a
new Checking Account for Sales Tax Revenues. The funds remain with the ESD, just in a
separate account.

There were no further questions, the Treasurer’s Report was accepted as presented.

(Al) Discussion and/or action concerning the disbursement of ESD #2
funds

(AD) Commissioner Bremer reported completing the following disbursements:
Appraisal District quarterly $973.15
CVFD quarterly disbursement
Cassie Community Center for meeting expense

(Al) Progress update of the Sales Tax administration program for ESD #2.

(AD) Commissioner Barclay provided an update on the status of the administration of the
Sales Tax program. She reported receiving the final listing of the Taxpayers in ESD #2 from
the Comptroller’s Office and will forward the list to the Commissioners. The Comptroller’s
Office also provided a link to search the data center for “raw” taxpayer information.

Commissioner Barclay encouraged attendees to review personal on-line orders and other
statements for accuracy in tax; she reported finding one major business not taxing accurately
and has reported it to the Comptroller.
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Due to differences in when payments are received, the process will likely be lengthy in truly
determining the impact of Sales Tax for ESD #2.

14. (Al) Progress update in selecting a credit card service provider

(AD) Commissioner Bremer reported contacting a credit card company and is waiting on a
response.

15. (Al) Review Controllers request for information

(AD) Commissioner Schneider reported providing the annual update to the Comptroller
regarding requested ESD demographics; these updates can only be made in the time period
of January 1-April 1. Additionally, he reported receiving a US Census 2021 Annual Survey
regarding the ESD; he has forwarded to Taber and Burnett for completion.

16. (Al) Calendar of Events for May 2021.
A. Approve Capital Expenditure, if appropriate

(AD) Commissioner Schneider presented upcoming topics for the May 2021 meeting.

17. (Al) Next meeting, at 10:00 AM on Thursday, May 27, 2021
(AD) Commissioner Schneider announced the next regular meeting of BCESD #2 for
Thursday, May 27, 2021 at 10:00 a.m. Additionally, there was discussion related to a
change in date for the July 2021 Meeting due to Commissioner Barclay being out of town. It
was decided by consensus to change the meeting to July 15, 2021.

19. (Al) Adjourn

(AD) With no additional business, the BCESD#2 April 22, 2021 meeting was
adjourned at 10:50 a.m. by Commissioner Schneider.

Sharon K. Barclay Benjamin H. Schneider
Secretary President
Emergency Service District 2 Emergency Service District 2
Burnet County Burnet County
April 22, 2021 April 22, 2021
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EURNET COONTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT §i

F.O. BIXK 249
EUCHARRE DAM, TEXAS THEOS-0249

NOTICE OF EEGULAR MEETING

In compliance witk the previzions of Chaprer 351, Texaz Covernment Code, notice
iz herebr ziven of 1 Begular Aleetinp of the Beard of Emergency Serices
Commpizzsiomers of Burnet Counsy Emerpency Services Disorice #2, fo be held st the
Cazzie Community Cencer located ae 3020 R €30, Burnet, Texaz, TS3611 ar 10:00
AN on Thursday, April 22, 2021, Thiz apenda iz posted im the Bornet Conney
Courthemse, at che Cazzie Commrumicy Center and on the cazzievid.com websice.

The fellowing agends items will be discussed, considersad and acton eaken as
Appropriate:

AGENDA
Call meeting oz erder. [Sckmeider)
Exrablizh g quoroes. (Sckneider)
Pledee of Allegiance. (Schneader)
Invocatien. (Schaefer)

I I

gy

. Welcomee pueses. [Schasider)

*

Commerats from the Board azd Public net scheduled on the apenda may
zpeak, bewever no acrion can be taken on cheze itrms and the Baard will not
debare the compeents af thiz meeding. Comments regarding specific apeada
itemas shauld sconr wheas the item ix called.

T. Acoepd mxinwgres from Alarch 25, 2021 meedng. (Schmesder)

3. Fepart from the Cazzie VED Chied. (Cantiz)
#+ Number and Types of Calls.
=  Tramizmg Acrivigy.
«  ber Deparmeent Actvites.

laofZ

Enclosure 1
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EIFENET COONTY EMERGENCY SERVICES: DISTRICT ¢

F.O. BIN 49
EUCHANRRE DEM, TEXAS THSOS-O0T43

5. Caszze VFD Financial Repart. (L. Schasider)

13, Feview approved budgeted Capiral expesditures, if appropriate. {(Corz)
11. EXD #2 Treazorer Repart. [Bremer)

17 Dizcuzzion and'or acoen regarding the disborsement of funds. (Bremer)

13 Provide update of the Zales Tax sdminizcracion program for ESIN &2
(Barclay)

14. Propress wpdets in zelecing 8 credic card service provider. (Bremer)
15, Feview Comirollers requese for informaitien. (Schoeider])

16, Calendar of svewts for hlay, 2021, (Schmesder)
A Feview approved budgeted Capical expeaditures.

17. Next meeging: 1000 AN Thorzday, hay 27, 2021.

15 Adjourm.

Bewjamin H. Schoeider, President

2af]
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Enclosure 2

Cassie VFD/ Burnet ESD 2
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Cassie VFD/ Burnet ESD 2

Besraal TX
This repoft was gonsraled on 482021 12.78:19 FM
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Cassie VFD/ Burnet ESD 2
Hevmaaf TX
Thﬁrmnmgﬁmm on 4PET02 123847 PR
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Cassie VFD/ Burnet ESD 2

Bewral TX
This repoil was gereraled on 4962021 122928 FM
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Cassie VFD/ Burnet ESD 2

Bermal TX
Thits ripdt was gararaled on 4962021 122951 PM
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Cassie VFD/ Burnet ESD 2

Sermat, TX
Thiss ripoit was gonerated on 41963021 123044 PM
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Cassie VFD/ Burnet ESD 2

Bevmai TX

This report was gunenated on 41962021 123133 PM
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Bermel TX

Cassie VFD/ Burnet ESD 2

This repor was gonaraled on 41962021 12232115 PM
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Enclosure 3
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CASSIE YFDIEMS_ INC. BUDGET BUILD FOR FY 2020-2021

Enclosure 4

Page 10f 3
GRO DETAI BUDGET BUDGET
up L BUILDFOR BUILD FOR
ACCT ACCT FY 2020- FY 2020- CHAMNGED
NO NO CATEGORY NAME 2021BY 2021 TOTAL AMOUNTS
4000 INCOME
4005 ESOPAYMEMTS FOR OPERATIONS #175,066.00 $5,234.00
4010 INDVIDUAL DOMATIONS $0.00
4015 MEMORIAL DOMATIONS $0.00
4020 GROUR & COMPAMNY DOMATIONS $0.00
4025 GRAMTS!ICOST SHARE $0.00
4030 COUMTY FUMOS (dollar amownt is an approsimate) #5.000.00
4035 FOEQUIPMENT SALE $0.00
4040 FOREMBURSEMEMNT $0.00
4045 FOINSURAMCE RECOWERY $0.00
4050 FUNDRAISERS $0.00
4055 LOAMNS $0.00
4060 INTEREST INCOME $0.00
4065 TRAIMIMNG REIMEURSEMEMNT $0.00
4070 ESO REMBURSEMENT $0.00
4075 GRAMT REIMEBURSEMEMNT - MOM-TRAIMIMNG $0.00
4035 ESOPAYMEMNTS - CAPITAL EXPEMOITURES $37.635.00
TOTAL INCOME 217, 701.00
5000 ADMINISTRATIVE
5005 ACCOUNTING $1,300.00
5010 LEGAL SERVICES $100.00
5015 MEETINGS #101.50
5020 OFFICE EQUIPMENT! MAINTEMAMNCE $255.00
5025 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1,000.00
5030 PRIMTER SUPPLIES 300,00
5035 SHIPFINGIPOSTAGE!IPO BOx REMTAL $150.00
5040 SUESCRIPTIONS/OUESIMEMEERSHIPS/RECORD MGMT Sv'STEM F10,000.00
5045 TRAVEL ALLOWANCE $100.00
5050 UMIFORMS (CAPS AND SHIRTS) Fd,000.00
S055 PRINTING SERVICES $100.00
S060 SFTY DEP BORXICHKSIPETTY CASHIEKGD CHES $100.00
5065 FINAMCE CHARGESILATE FEESISALES TaAX $0.00
S070 PETTY CASHITOLL CHARGES ¥350.00
S075 RECRUITMEMT AMORETEMTION $3,500.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $21.359.50
5200 PAID POSITION
5205 BASE SALARY [INCLUDES EMP Tax & INSURAMCE] $43,000.00
5215 CVFD S5 & MEDICARE TAX MATCEH $3,748.50
TOTAL PAIO POSITION $52.748.50
5300 BUILDING AND GROUNDS
5305 BOTAMICAL SUPPLIES $50.00
5310 JAMITORIAL SUPPLIES $200.00
5315 REFUSE COLLECTION F0.00
5320 REPAIRS AND MAINTEMANCE #3,000.00
5325 FURMITURE REPL/IREFME W F520.00
5330 ELECTRICAL SERVICE ¥3,750.00
5335 TELEFPHOME SERWVICE #3,600.00
TOTAL BLDG &GRDS $11.120.00
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54

56

CASSIE VFINEMS.INC. BUDGET BUILD FOR FY 2020-2021
Page 2 of 3

GRO DETAI

urP L

ACCT ACCT

NO NO CATEGORY NAME

5600 COMMUNICATIONS
5605 BATTERIES, CLIPS, ACCESSORIES
SE10 INSTALLATION AND CHANGES
5615 NON-'ARANTY REPAIR
5620 OIGITAL RADIOS, PAGERS, CELL PHOMES

BUDGET BUDGET
BUILD FOR BUILD FOR
Y 2020- FY 2020-
2021B8Y 2021 TOTAL

TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS

6600 INSURANCE
BE05 BUILOING AMD PROPERTY
BE10 WEHICLE

G615 PERSONMEL COVMERAGE(Accident-Disability-Bonding)(Air Evac)
TOTAL INSURANCE

7000 OPERATIONS
TO0S CHEMICAL SUPPLIES [VEHICLE \WATER TANKS)
TOO7 CAD-COMPUTER AIDED DISPATCH
7010 FUEL - YEHICLE AMD EQUIPMENT
7012 FUELMAN - \YEHICLE AMD EQILIPMENT
7015 EQUIPMENT MAINTEMANCE/REPAIR [VEMDOR)
T020 FIRE EXTINGUISHER TESTING!RERAIR
T025 FIRE SUPPRESSANT SUPFLIES-FOAM
T030 FIRST RESPONDER SURPPLIES
T035 LADDER TESTINGIPUMP TESTINGIHOSE TESTING
T040 MINOR TOOLS
7045 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT LIGHTS-0OECALS-SAFETY ITEMS
TOS0 PERSOMAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE]
T055 PRPE TESTING!CLEAMINGIREFAIR
TOS0 REHABILITATION SUPPLIES (ICEMATERIGATORADE)
T0ES RESCUE EQUIPMEMNT MAINTENANCEIREPAIR
TOT0 SCEA TESTINGHYDROFACEMASKIPACK
TO72 SCBA MAINTEMANCE & REPAIR-CASCADE SYSTEM
TOTS STATE VEHICLE SAFETY INSPECTION & REGISTRATICN
T050 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIR
T085 VEHICLE MAINTEMANCE/RERPAIR (WVENDOR)
TO30 EQIIPMENT REFLACEMENT IFIRE FIGHTIMNG)
7035 FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT - NE'W
7100 RESCUE EQUIPMENT - NE'W
7105 RESCLE EQUIPMENT - REPLACEMENT

TOTAL OPERATIONS

8000 TRAINING
2005 AED, CPR,FIRST AID
3010 EMSITEEX
a0s 150
8020 TRAINING - YENOOR
8025 PER OIEM TRAVEL!L ODGINGIFOCD
8030 WILOLAND
8035 EDUCATIONAL SUPPLIESICD'S-TAPES-BOCKS-ETC)

TOTAL TRAINING

+0.00

F2d 034.00
F500.00
$4.530.00
#500.00
#300.00
$0.00
$3,300.00
#3.000.00
$#150.00
$100.00
#4.000.00
#500.00
#500.00
$250.00
#2.000.00
F500.00
#151.00
#1.500.00
#7.000.00
#1,750.00
$2,500.00
#1.000.00
F200.00

$454.00
#0.00
#0.00
$3.500.00
#3.000.00
#0.00
#0.00

#500.00

#0.00

$300.00

#500.00
$1.300.00

¥3.813.00

#3,000.00

#10,200.00
$22.013.00

$5,000.00
#1,700.00

$58.265.00

#3.000.00
$2.000.00
#500.00
$600.00
$6.954.00
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111

112

121

124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

137
138
139
140

CASSIE ¥YFDIEMS.INC. BUDGET BUILD FOR FY 2020-2021
FPage 3 of 3
GRO DET
up AlL

ACC ACC

T T

000

9500

005
a0
a0

020

026

9512
9527
9528
9523

a5
a53z
9533

CATEGORY NAME

FPUELIC RELATIONS
EDUCATIOMAL SUPPLIES
FLELIC EDUCATION/RELATIONAPFRECIATION
SHIFFING AMD POSTAGE
FRIMTIMNG
RECOGMITIOMITHAME YOI
TOTAL PUE REL
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES [IND. ITEM O¥ER $1000)
GROUMD MOMTORS FOR [E1&EZ)
5" LARGE DIAMETER HOSE
TURBO DRAFT
5" [MNTAKE YaALVE
SELL EMGIMNE 1 AT 10 YEARS OLD & REPLACE %/ITH MM PURMFER
UFPDATE STATIOM 1 HYAC SYSTEM
UTY, wiITH PURMP, TANEK & TRAILER

TOTAL CAFPITAL EXP
TOTAL ESD BUDGET with Capital Ezpenditures
TOTAL ESD BUDGET withOUT Capital Ezpenditures
BURNET COUNTY MUTUAL AID FUNDS

TOTAL OF ESD W! CAP EXP & BURNET CTY FUNDS

BUDGET BUILD FY 2020-2021 €]

BUDGET
BUILD FOR
FY 2020-
2021 BY

$100.00
$500.00
$100.00
$100.00
£500.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$7.E35.00
$20,000.00

$212,701.00
£17E,06E.00
$5.000.00

EBUDGET
EBUILD FOR
FY 2020-
2021 TOTAL
$1.300.00
$5,234.00
$37.635.00
$212,701.00
$17H,066.00 #24,034.00
45,000.00
$217 701.00
Minutes
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Enclosure 5

Burnet County Emergency Services District #2

2:58 PM
oaraz1 Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2021
Mar 31, 21
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking'Savings
Certificate of Deposit 33086 156,489.26
First State Bank of Burnet 223,039.96
Total Checking/Savings 378,529.22
Total Current Assets 379,529 22
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABII.I_TIES & EQUITY
Unrestricted Net Assets 286.116.21
Net income 9341301
Total Equity 378.529.22
Page 1
2:55 P8 Burnet County Emergency Services District #2
D44z Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2021
Mar 31, 21
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 37852822

Page 2

Minutes
BCESD #2
April 22,2021
Page 27 of 29



S VE B LW

W00 =] | o un

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

26
27
28
29

Income
Government Contracts
Local Government Contracts
Government Contracts - Other
Total Government Contracts
Interest Earned
Investments
Interest-Savings, Short-term CD
Total Investments
Refund
Reimburse Expenses

Total Income

Expense
Contract Services
Accounting Fees
Cassie Volunteer Fire Dept
CVFD-Capital Expenditures
Insurance-Liability & D.0O.
Insurance-Workers Compensation
Legal Fees
Outside Contract Services
Total Contract Services
Operations
Meeting space fees
Newspaper Advertisement
Postage, Mail Service

Total Operations

TOTAL

Budget Mar 24  Oct ‘20 - Mar 21§ Over Budget
TOTAL
Budget Mar 24  Oct ‘20 - Mar 21 § Over Budget
240,308.00 470255 236 480.78 -3,827.22
0.00 n.00 n.00 0.00
240,308.00 470255 236 480.78 -3,827.22
50.00 15.60 43.23 4677
0.00 173.45 34863 34863
14
0.00 173.45 34863 34263
485.00 0.00 0.00 -439.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
240,837.00 4891861 236 87264 -4.014.36
TOTAL

Budget Mar 21 Oct'20 - Mar 21 5§ Over Budget
6,700.00 27.08 6,845 64 145 64
169,832.00 0.00 24,916.00 -84,916.00
4500000 7635.00 39,766.00 -5,234.00
1,572.00 0.00 1,523.00 -49.00
358.00 0.00 310.00 -43.00
2,560.00 100.00 2,498.92 -51.08
3,897.00 973.15 1,946.30 -1,850.70
228919.00 8 735.21 137,805.86 -92,113.14
600.00 0.00 300.00 -300.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 -100.00
%5.00 0.00 22.00 -74.00
796.00 0.00 322.00 -474.00
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30
31
32
23
34
35
36
a7
38

20
40

41

Government Contracts

Local Government Contracts

Other Types of Expenses
Memberzhips and Dues
Other Costs
Sales Tax Election Expenses
Total Other Types of Expenses
Travel and Meetings
Conference, Convention, Meeting
Travel
Total Travel and Meetings

Total Expense
Net Income

240,308.00 470258 236,430,738 -3,827.22
275.00 0.00 0.00 -275.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00 -1,000.00
2,000.00 2,500.00 533177 33477
3,275.00  2,500.00 533177 205877
1,500.00 0.00 0.00 -1,500.00
§00.00 0.00 0.00 -500.00
2,100.00 0.00 0.00 -2,100.00
236,090.00 11,235.21 143 459,63 -92,530.37
4,797.00 -5,343.60 93,413.01 88,616.01
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